Net present value. The  future stream of benefits and costs converted  into equivalent values today. This  is

done by  assigning monetary  values  to benefits  and  costs, discounting  future benefits  and  costs using  an

appropriate  discount  rate,  and  subtracting  the  sum  total  of  discounted  costs  from  the  sum  total  of

discounted benefits

NPV=RUC‐RAC

RAC (Road Agency Cost)

‐ Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

Internal  rate  of  return.  The  discount  rate  at  which  the  present  value  of  the  future  cash  flows  of  an

investment equals the cost of the investment.

Table 5‐1 Project Economic Indicators

IRR %  NPV (12% discounted) mln. GEL

Alt1 26.4 5.324

Alt2 24.3 4.855

Agara-Kornisi km1-km4, km9-km16

6) Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity  Analysis  has  been  conducted  for  Project  Alternatives  to  allow  investigating  the  impact  of

variations in key parameters on the analysis results. These key parameters cover

–  Capital Costs

–  Traffic Volume

Sensitivity Analysis Scenarios include +‐20% of key parameters which are shown in the tables below.

 Economic Evaluation of Agara‐Kornisi km1‐km4 and km9‐km16 road sections rehabilitation project

11

Table 6-1

IRR %  NPV

Alt1 26.4 5.324

Cost +20% 22.3 4.424

Cost -20% 32.3 6.224

Traffic +20% 31.1 7.323

Traffic -20% 21.4 3.337

Traffic -20% Cost +20% 17.9 2.437

Altt2 24.3 4.855

Cost +20% 20.4 3.874

Cost -20% 29.8 5.836

Traffic +20% 28.8 6.854

Traffic -20% 19.6 2.870

Traffic -20% Cost +20% 16.3 1.889

Agara-Kornisi km1-km4, km9-km16

It  should  be  noted  that  only  benefits  associated  to  the  vehicle  operating  cost  savings  between  the  two

scenarios  and  the  time  savings  for  both  passengers  and  freights  transiting  on  the  road  sections  were

considered  in economic evaluation. Therefore no other benefits were  considered,  such  as environmental

benefits  (air and noise pollution, quality of  life of crossed urban areas, etc.), social and economic benefits

(road safety, severance effect, disturbance to local traffic and activities, etc)

Other nonmonetary benefits that are expected after project implementation:

[…]

0.000Base 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0000.0000.037

4.500Alt1 Rehabilitation 9.818 0.000 5.324 1.175 1.183 26.4 (1)4.4944.531

4.906Alt2 Rehabilitation 9.812 0.000 4.855 0.972 0.990 24.3 (1)4.9574.994

Figure in brackets is number of IRR solutions in range -90 to +900

Alternative Increase in
Agency Costs

( C )

Decrease in
User Costs

( B )

Net
Exogenous

Benefits
( E)

NPV/Cost
Ratio

(NPV/CAP)

Internal Rate
of Return

( IRR )

Net Present
Value

(NPV = B+E-C)

Present Value
of Total

Agency Costs
(RAC)

Present Value
of Agency

Capital Costs
(CAP )

NPV/Cost
Ratio

(NPV/RAC)

Cost +20%Sensitivity:

0.000Base 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0000.0000.037

4.500Alt1 Rehabilitation 9.818 0.000 4.424 0.976 0.983 22.3 (1)5.3944.531

4.906Alt2 Rehabilitation 9.812 0.000 3.874 0.776 0.790 20.4 (1)5.9384.994

Figure in brackets is number of IRR solutions in range -90 to +900

Alternative Increase in
Agency Costs

( C )

Decrease in
User Costs

( B )

Net
Exogenous

Benefits
( E)

NPV/Cost
Ratio

(NPV/CAP)

Internal Rate
of Return

( IRR )

Net Present
Value

(NPV = B+E-C)

Present Value
of Total

Agency Costs
(RAC)

Present Value
of Agency

Capital Costs
(CAP )

NPV/Cost
Ratio

(NPV/RAC)

Cost +20% and Traffice -20%Sensitivity:

0.000Base 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0000.0000.036

4.500Alt1 Rehabilitation 7.832 0.000 2.437 0.538 0.542 17.9 (1)5.3954.531

4.906Alt2 Rehabilitation 7.828 0.000 1.889 0.378 0.385 16.3 (1)5.9394.994

Page 1 of 2HDM-4 Version 2.1

H D M - 4 Economic Indicators Summary

Figure in brackets is number of IRR solutions in range -90 to +900

Alternative Increase in
Agency Costs

( C )

Decrease in
User Costs

( B )

Net
Exogenous

Benefits
( E)

NPV/Cost
Ratio

(NPV/CAP)

Internal Rate
of Return

( IRR )

Net Present
Value

(NPV = B+E-C)

Present Value
of Total

Agency Costs
(RAC)

Present Value
of Agency

Capital Costs
(CAP )

NPV/Cost
Ratio

(NPV/RAC)

Cost -20%Sensitivity:

0.000Base 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.0000.0000.037

4.500Alt1 Rehabilitation 9.818 0.000 6.224 1.374 1.383 32.3 (1)3.5944.531

4.906Alt2 Rehabilitation 9.812 0.000 5.836 1.169 1.190 29.8 (1)3.9764.994

Figure in brackets is number of IRR solutions in range -90 to +900

[…]

2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.707 0.292 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.001
2028 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.734 0.304 0.000 0.000 1.038 0.000 1.039
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.761 0.316 0.000 0.000 1.077 0.000 1.078
2030 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.783 0.325 0.000 0.000 1.108 0.000 1.110
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.805 0.335 0.000 0.000 1.141 0.000 1.142
2032 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.829 0.345 0.000 0.000 1.174 0.000 1.175
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.852 0.356 0.000 0.000 1.208 0.000 1.209

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 1 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

2034 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.877 0.366 0.000 0.000 1.243 0.000 1.244

1.591Total: 1.565 0.026 0.000 13.002 5.428 0.000 0.000 18.430 0.000 20.021

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 2 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost +20%

2015 1.565 0.001 0.000 1.567 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 2.289
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.445 0.181 0.000 0.000 0.626 0.000 0.628
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.467 0.190 0.000 0.000 0.658 0.000 0.659
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.490 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.690 0.000 0.691
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.514 0.210 0.000 0.000 0.724 0.000 0.725
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.539 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.759 0.000 0.760
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.564 0.231 0.000 0.000 0.795 0.000 0.797
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.586 0.240 0.000 0.000 0.826 0.000 0.828
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.250 0.000 0.000 0.859 0.000 0.860
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.632 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.892 0.000 0.893
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.657 0.270 0.000 0.000 0.927 0.000 0.928
2026 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.682 0.281 0.000 0.000 0.963 0.000 0.964
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.707 0.292 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.001
2028 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.734 0.304 0.000 0.000 1.038 0.000 1.039
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.761 0.316 0.000 0.000 1.077 0.000 1.078
2030 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.783 0.325 0.000 0.000 1.108 0.000 1.110
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.805 0.335 0.000 0.000 1.141 0.000 1.142
2032 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.829 0.345 0.000 0.000 1.174 0.000 1.175
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.852 0.356 0.000 0.000 1.208 0.000 1.209
2034 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.877 0.366 0.000 0.000 1.243 0.000 1.244

1.591Total: 1.565 0.026 0.000 13.002 5.428 0.000 0.000 18.430 0.000 20.021

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 3 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost +20% and Traffice -20%

2015 1.565 0.001 0.000 1.567 0.375 0.202 0.000 0.000 0.578 0.000 2.144
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.356 0.145 0.000 0.000 0.501 0.000 0.502
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.374 0.152 0.000 0.000 0.526 0.000 0.528
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.392 0.160 0.000 0.000 0.552 0.000 0.553
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.411 0.168 0.000 0.000 0.579 0.000 0.580
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.431 0.176 0.000 0.000 0.607 0.000 0.609
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.451 0.185 0.000 0.000 0.636 0.000 0.638
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.469 0.192 0.000 0.000 0.661 0.000 0.662
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.487 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.687 0.000 0.688
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.506 0.208 0.000 0.000 0.714 0.000 0.715
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.525 0.216 0.000 0.000 0.742 0.000 0.743
2026 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.545 0.225 0.000 0.000 0.770 0.000 0.772
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.566 0.234 0.000 0.000 0.800 0.000 0.801
2028 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.587 0.243 0.000 0.000 0.830 0.000 0.831
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.862 0.000 0.863
2030 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.626 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.887 0.000 0.888
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.644 0.268 0.000 0.000 0.912 0.000 0.914
2032 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.663 0.276 0.000 0.000 0.939 0.000 0.940
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.682 0.284 0.000 0.000 0.966 0.000 0.968
2034 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.702 0.293 0.000 0.000 0.994 0.000 0.996

1.591Total: 1.565 0.026 0.000 10.401 4.342 0.000 0.000 14.743 0.000 16.334

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 4 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost -20%

2015 1.565 0.001 0.000 1.567 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 2.289
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.445 0.181 0.000 0.000 0.626 0.000 0.628
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.467 0.190 0.000 0.000 0.658 0.000 0.659
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.490 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.690 0.000 0.691
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.514 0.210 0.000 0.000 0.724 0.000 0.725
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.539 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.759 0.000 0.760
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.564 0.231 0.000 0.000 0.795 0.000 0.797
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.586 0.240 0.000 0.000 0.826 0.000 0.828
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.250 0.000 0.000 0.859 0.000 0.860
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.632 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.892 0.000 0.893
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.657 0.270 0.000 0.000 0.927 0.000 0.928
2026 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.682 0.281 0.000 0.000 0.963 0.000 0.964
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.707 0.292 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.001
2028 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.734 0.304 0.000 0.000 1.038 0.000 1.039
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.761 0.316 0.000 0.000 1.077 0.000 1.078
2030 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.783 0.325 0.000 0.000 1.108 0.000 1.110
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.805 0.335 0.000 0.000 1.141 0.000 1.142
2032 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.829 0.345 0.000 0.000 1.174 0.000 1.175
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.852 0.356 0.000 0.000 1.208 0.000 1.209
2034 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.877 0.366 0.000 0.000 1.243 0.000 1.244

1.591Total: 1.565 0.026 0.000 13.002 5.428 0.000 0.000 18.430 0.000 20.021

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 5 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Traffice +20%

2015 1.565 0.001 0.000 1.567 0.563 0.304 0.000 0.000 0.867 0.000 2.433
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.534 0.218 0.000 0.000 0.752 0.000 0.753
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.561 0.228 0.000 0.000 0.789 0.000 0.791
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.588 0.240 0.000 0.000 0.828 0.000 0.829
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.617 0.252 0.000 0.000 0.868 0.000 0.870
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.647 0.264 0.000 0.000 0.911 0.000 0.912
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.677 0.277 0.000 0.000 0.955 0.000 0.956
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.703 0.289 0.000 0.000 0.992 0.000 0.993
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.730 0.300 0.000 0.000 1.030 0.000 1.032
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.759 0.312 0.000 0.000 1.071 0.000 1.072
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.788 0.324 0.000 0.000 1.112 0.000 1.114
2026 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.818 0.337 0.000 0.000 1.156 0.000 1.157
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.849 0.351 0.000 0.000 1.200 0.000 1.201
2028 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.880 0.365 0.000 0.000 1.245 0.000 1.246
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.913 0.379 0.000 0.000 1.293 0.000 1.294
2030 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.940 0.391 0.000 0.000 1.330 0.000 1.331
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.967 0.402 0.000 0.000 1.369 0.000 1.370
2032 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.994 0.414 0.000 0.000 1.409 0.000 1.410
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 1.023 0.427 0.000 0.000 1.450 0.000 1.451
2034 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 1.052 0.439 0.000 0.000 1.492 0.000 1.493

1.591Total: 1.565 0.026 0.000 15.603 6.513 0.000 0.000 22.116 0.000 23.707

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 6 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Traffice -20%

2015 1.565 0.001 0.000 1.567 0.375 0.202 0.000 0.000 0.578 0.000 2.144
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.356 0.145 0.000 0.000 0.501 0.000 0.502
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.374 0.152 0.000 0.000 0.526 0.000 0.528
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.392 0.160 0.000 0.000 0.552 0.000 0.553
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.411 0.168 0.000 0.000 0.579 0.000 0.580
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.431 0.176 0.000 0.000 0.607 0.000 0.609
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.451 0.185 0.000 0.000 0.636 0.000 0.638
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.469 0.192 0.000 0.000 0.661 0.000 0.662
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.487 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.687 0.000 0.688
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.506 0.208 0.000 0.000 0.714 0.000 0.715
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.525 0.216 0.000 0.000 0.742 0.000 0.743
2026 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.545 0.225 0.000 0.000 0.770 0.000 0.772
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.566 0.234 0.000 0.000 0.800 0.000 0.801
2028 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.587 0.243 0.000 0.000 0.830 0.000 0.831
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.862 0.000 0.863
2030 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.626 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.887 0.000 0.888
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.644 0.268 0.000 0.000 0.912 0.000 0.914
2032 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.663 0.276 0.000 0.000 0.939 0.000 0.940
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.682 0.284 0.000 0.000 0.966 0.000 0.968
2034 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.702 0.293 0.000 0.000 0.994 0.000 0.996

1.591Total: 1.565 0.026 0.000 10.401 4.342 0.000 0.000 14.743 0.000 16.334

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 7 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt2 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Base Sensitivity Scenario

2015 1.706 0.001 0.000 1.708 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 2.430
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.445 0.181 0.000 0.000 0.626 0.000 0.628

[…]

2026 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.682 0.281 0.000 0.000 0.963 0.000 0.988
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.708 0.292 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.001
2028 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.734 0.304 0.000 0.000 1.038 0.000 1.062
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.762 0.316 0.000 0.000 1.078 0.000 1.079
2030 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.784 0.325 0.000 0.000 1.109 0.000 1.134
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.806 0.335 0.000 0.000 1.142 0.000 1.143
2032 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.830 0.345 0.000 0.000 1.175 0.000 1.200
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.854 0.356 0.000 0.000 1.210 0.000 1.211
2034 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.880 0.366 0.000 0.000 1.246 0.000 1.270

1.847Total: 1.706 0.141 0.000 13.013 5.428 0.000 0.000 18.441 0.000 20.288

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 8 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt2 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost +20%

2015 1.706 0.001 0.000 1.708 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 2.430
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.445 0.181 0.000 0.000 0.626 0.000 0.628
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.467 0.190 0.000 0.000 0.658 0.000 0.659
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.490 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.690 0.000 0.691
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.514 0.210 0.000 0.000 0.724 0.000 0.725
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.539 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.759 0.000 0.760
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.564 0.231 0.000 0.000 0.795 0.000 0.797
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.586 0.240 0.000 0.000 0.826 0.000 0.828
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.250 0.000 0.000 0.859 0.000 0.860
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.632 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.892 0.000 0.894
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.657 0.270 0.000 0.000 0.927 0.000 0.928
2026 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.682 0.281 0.000 0.000 0.963 0.000 0.988
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.708 0.292 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.001
2028 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.734 0.304 0.000 0.000 1.038 0.000 1.062
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.762 0.316 0.000 0.000 1.078 0.000 1.079
2030 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.784 0.325 0.000 0.000 1.109 0.000 1.134
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.806 0.335 0.000 0.000 1.142 0.000 1.143
2032 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.830 0.345 0.000 0.000 1.175 0.000 1.200
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.854 0.356 0.000 0.000 1.210 0.000 1.211
2034 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.880 0.366 0.000 0.000 1.246 0.000 1.270

1.847Total: 1.706 0.141 0.000 13.013 5.428 0.000 0.000 18.441 0.000 20.288

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 9 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt2 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost +20% and Traffice -20%

2015 1.706 0.001 0.000 1.708 0.375 0.202 0.000 0.000 0.578 0.000 2.285
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.356 0.145 0.000 0.000 0.501 0.000 0.502
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.374 0.152 0.000 0.000 0.526 0.000 0.528
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.392 0.160 0.000 0.000 0.552 0.000 0.553
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.411 0.168 0.000 0.000 0.579 0.000 0.580
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.431 0.176 0.000 0.000 0.607 0.000 0.609
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.451 0.185 0.000 0.000 0.636 0.000 0.638
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.469 0.192 0.000 0.000 0.661 0.000 0.662
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.487 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.687 0.000 0.688
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.506 0.208 0.000 0.000 0.714 0.000 0.715
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.525 0.216 0.000 0.000 0.742 0.000 0.743
2026 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.546 0.225 0.000 0.000 0.771 0.000 0.795
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.566 0.234 0.000 0.000 0.800 0.000 0.801
2028 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.587 0.243 0.000 0.000 0.830 0.000 0.855
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.862 0.000 0.863
2030 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.627 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.887 0.000 0.912
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.645 0.268 0.000 0.000 0.913 0.000 0.914
2032 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.664 0.276 0.000 0.000 0.940 0.000 0.964
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.683 0.284 0.000 0.000 0.968 0.000 0.969
2034 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.703 0.293 0.000 0.000 0.996 0.000 1.021

1.847Total: 1.706 0.141 0.000 10.408 4.342 0.000 0.000 14.751 0.000 16.598

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 10 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt2 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost -20%

2015 1.706 0.001 0.000 1.708 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 2.430
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.445 0.181 0.000 0.000 0.626 0.000 0.628
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.467 0.190 0.000 0.000 0.658 0.000 0.659
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.490 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.690 0.000 0.691
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.514 0.210 0.000 0.000 0.724 0.000 0.725
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.539 0.220 0.000 0.000 0.759 0.000 0.760
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.564 0.231 0.000 0.000 0.795 0.000 0.797
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.586 0.240 0.000 0.000 0.826 0.000 0.828
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.250 0.000 0.000 0.859 0.000 0.860
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.632 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.892 0.000 0.894
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.657 0.270 0.000 0.000 0.927 0.000 0.928
2026 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.682 0.281 0.000 0.000 0.963 0.000 0.988
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.708 0.292 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 1.001
2028 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.734 0.304 0.000 0.000 1.038 0.000 1.062
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.762 0.316 0.000 0.000 1.078 0.000 1.079
2030 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.784 0.325 0.000 0.000 1.109 0.000 1.134
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.806 0.335 0.000 0.000 1.142 0.000 1.143
2032 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.830 0.345 0.000 0.000 1.175 0.000 1.200
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.854 0.356 0.000 0.000 1.210 0.000 1.211
2034 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.880 0.366 0.000 0.000 1.246 0.000 1.270

1.847Total: 1.706 0.141 0.000 13.013 5.428 0.000 0.000 18.441 0.000 20.288

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 11 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt2 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Traffice +20%

2015 1.706 0.001 0.000 1.708 0.563 0.304 0.000 0.000 0.867 0.000 2.574
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.534 0.218 0.000 0.000 0.752 0.000 0.753
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.561 0.228 0.000 0.000 0.789 0.000 0.791
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.588 0.240 0.000 0.000 0.828 0.000 0.829
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.617 0.252 0.000 0.000 0.869 0.000 0.870
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.647 0.264 0.000 0.000 0.911 0.000 0.912
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.677 0.277 0.000 0.000 0.955 0.000 0.956
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.703 0.289 0.000 0.000 0.992 0.000 0.993
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.730 0.300 0.000 0.000 1.030 0.000 1.032
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.759 0.312 0.000 0.000 1.071 0.000 1.072
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.788 0.324 0.000 0.000 1.113 0.000 1.114
2026 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.819 0.337 0.000 0.000 1.156 0.000 1.180
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.849 0.351 0.000 0.000 1.200 0.000 1.201
2028 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.881 0.365 0.000 0.000 1.246 0.000 1.270
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.914 0.379 0.000 0.000 1.293 0.000 1.295
2030 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.941 0.391 0.000 0.000 1.331 0.000 1.356
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.968 0.402 0.000 0.000 1.370 0.000 1.371
2032 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.996 0.414 0.000 0.000 1.411 0.000 1.435
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 1.025 0.427 0.000 0.000 1.452 0.000 1.453
2034 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 1.056 0.439 0.000 0.000 1.495 0.000 1.520

1.847Total: 1.706 0.141 0.000 15.616 6.514 0.000 0.000 22.130 0.000 23.977

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 12 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Alt2 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Traffice -20%

2015 1.706 0.001 0.000 1.708 0.375 0.202 0.000 0.000 0.578 0.000 2.285
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.356 0.145 0.000 0.000 0.501 0.000 0.502
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.374 0.152 0.000 0.000 0.526 0.000 0.528
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.392 0.160 0.000 0.000 0.552 0.000 0.553
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.411 0.168 0.000 0.000 0.579 0.000 0.580
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.431 0.176 0.000 0.000 0.607 0.000 0.609
2021 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.451 0.185 0.000 0.000 0.636 0.000 0.638
2022 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.469 0.192 0.000 0.000 0.661 0.000 0.662
2023 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.487 0.200 0.000 0.000 0.687 0.000 0.688
2024 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.506 0.208 0.000 0.000 0.714 0.000 0.715
2025 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.525 0.216 0.000 0.000 0.742 0.000 0.743
2026 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.546 0.225 0.000 0.000 0.771 0.000 0.795
2027 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.566 0.234 0.000 0.000 0.800 0.000 0.801
2028 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.587 0.243 0.000 0.000 0.830 0.000 0.855
2029 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.609 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.862 0.000 0.863
2030 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.627 0.260 0.000 0.000 0.887 0.000 0.912
2031 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.645 0.268 0.000 0.000 0.913 0.000 0.914
2032 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.664 0.276 0.000 0.000 0.940 0.000 0.964
2033 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.683 0.284 0.000 0.000 0.968 0.000 0.969
2034 0.000 0.024 0.000 0.024 0.703 0.293 0.000 0.000 0.996 0.000 1.021

1.847Total: 1.706 0.141 0.000 10.408 4.342 0.000 0.000 14.751 0.000 16.598

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 13 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Base

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Base Sensitivity Scenario

2015 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 0.724
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.502 0.271 0.000 0.000 0.773 0.000 0.774

[…]

2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.806 0.420 0.000 0.000 1.226 0.000 1.228
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.840 0.437 0.000 0.000 1.277 0.000 1.279
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.876 0.455 0.000 0.000 1.330 0.000 1.332
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.913 0.473 0.000 0.000 1.386 0.000 1.388
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.945 0.487 0.000 0.000 1.432 0.000 1.434
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.978 0.502 0.000 0.000 1.480 0.000 1.481
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.012 0.517 0.000 0.000 1.529 0.000 1.531
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.047 0.533 0.000 0.000 1.580 0.000 1.582
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.084 0.550 0.000 0.000 1.634 0.000 1.636

0.032Total: 0.000 0.032 0.000 15.322 7.994 0.000 0.000 23.316 0.000 23.348

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 14 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Base

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost +20%

2015 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 0.724
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.502 0.271 0.000 0.000 0.773 0.000 0.774
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.530 0.284 0.000 0.000 0.814 0.000 0.816
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.559 0.298 0.000 0.000 0.857 0.000 0.859
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.589 0.313 0.000 0.000 0.902 0.000 0.903
2020 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.620 0.329 0.000 0.000 0.949 0.000 0.950
2021 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.652 0.345 0.000 0.000 0.997 0.000 0.999
2022 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.680 0.359 0.000 0.000 1.039 0.000 1.041
2023 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.709 0.374 0.000 0.000 1.083 0.000 1.084
2024 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.740 0.388 0.000 0.000 1.128 0.000 1.130
2025 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.772 0.404 0.000 0.000 1.176 0.000 1.178
2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.806 0.420 0.000 0.000 1.226 0.000 1.228
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.840 0.437 0.000 0.000 1.277 0.000 1.279
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.876 0.455 0.000 0.000 1.330 0.000 1.332
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.913 0.473 0.000 0.000 1.386 0.000 1.388
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.945 0.487 0.000 0.000 1.432 0.000 1.434
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.978 0.502 0.000 0.000 1.480 0.000 1.481
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.012 0.517 0.000 0.000 1.529 0.000 1.531
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.047 0.533 0.000 0.000 1.580 0.000 1.582
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.084 0.550 0.000 0.000 1.634 0.000 1.636

0.032Total: 0.000 0.032 0.000 15.322 7.994 0.000 0.000 23.316 0.000 23.348

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 15 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Base

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost +20% and Traffice -20%

2015 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.375 0.202 0.000 0.000 0.578 0.000 0.579
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.402 0.217 0.000 0.000 0.618 0.000 0.620
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.424 0.227 0.000 0.000 0.651 0.000 0.652
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.446 0.239 0.000 0.000 0.685 0.000 0.686
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.470 0.251 0.000 0.000 0.721 0.000 0.722
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.495 0.263 0.000 0.000 0.758 0.000 0.759
2021 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.520 0.276 0.000 0.000 0.796 0.000 0.798
2022 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.542 0.287 0.000 0.000 0.829 0.000 0.831
2023 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.565 0.299 0.000 0.000 0.863 0.000 0.865
2024 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.589 0.311 0.000 0.000 0.899 0.000 0.901
2025 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.614 0.323 0.000 0.000 0.937 0.000 0.938
2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.640 0.336 0.000 0.000 0.976 0.000 0.977
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.666 0.349 0.000 0.000 1.016 0.000 1.017
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.694 0.363 0.000 0.000 1.058 0.000 1.059
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.723 0.378 0.000 0.000 1.101 0.000 1.103
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.747 0.389 0.000 0.000 1.137 0.000 1.138
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.772 0.401 0.000 0.000 1.173 0.000 1.175
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.798 0.413 0.000 0.000 1.212 0.000 1.213
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.825 0.426 0.000 0.000 1.251 0.000 1.253
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.853 0.439 0.000 0.000 1.292 0.000 1.294

0.031Total: 0.000 0.031 0.000 12.160 6.391 0.000 0.000 18.551 0.000 18.581

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 16 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Base

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Cost -20%

2015 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.469 0.253 0.000 0.000 0.722 0.000 0.724
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.502 0.271 0.000 0.000 0.773 0.000 0.774
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.530 0.284 0.000 0.000 0.814 0.000 0.816
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.559 0.298 0.000 0.000 0.857 0.000 0.859
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.589 0.313 0.000 0.000 0.902 0.000 0.903
2020 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.620 0.329 0.000 0.000 0.949 0.000 0.950
2021 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.652 0.345 0.000 0.000 0.997 0.000 0.999
2022 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.680 0.359 0.000 0.000 1.039 0.000 1.041
2023 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.709 0.374 0.000 0.000 1.083 0.000 1.084
2024 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.740 0.388 0.000 0.000 1.128 0.000 1.130
2025 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.772 0.404 0.000 0.000 1.176 0.000 1.178
2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.806 0.420 0.000 0.000 1.226 0.000 1.228
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.840 0.437 0.000 0.000 1.277 0.000 1.279
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.876 0.455 0.000 0.000 1.330 0.000 1.332
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.913 0.473 0.000 0.000 1.386 0.000 1.388
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.945 0.487 0.000 0.000 1.432 0.000 1.434
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.978 0.502 0.000 0.000 1.480 0.000 1.481
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.012 0.517 0.000 0.000 1.529 0.000 1.531
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.047 0.533 0.000 0.000 1.580 0.000 1.582
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.084 0.550 0.000 0.000 1.634 0.000 1.636

0.032Total: 0.000 0.032 0.000 15.322 7.994 0.000 0.000 23.316 0.000 23.348

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 17 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Base

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Traffice +20%

2015 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.563 0.304 0.000 0.000 0.867 0.000 0.868
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.603 0.325 0.000 0.000 0.928 0.000 0.929
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.637 0.341 0.000 0.000 0.978 0.000 0.979
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.671 0.358 0.000 0.000 1.030 0.000 1.031
2019 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.708 0.376 0.000 0.000 1.084 0.000 1.085
2020 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.746 0.395 0.000 0.000 1.141 0.000 1.142
2021 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.785 0.414 0.000 0.000 1.200 0.000 1.201
2022 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.820 0.431 0.000 0.000 1.251 0.000 1.252
2023 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.855 0.448 0.000 0.000 1.304 0.000 1.305
2024 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.893 0.466 0.000 0.000 1.359 0.000 1.361
2025 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.933 0.485 0.000 0.000 1.418 0.000 1.419
2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.974 0.504 0.000 0.000 1.479 0.000 1.481
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.017 0.525 0.000 0.000 1.542 0.000 1.543
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.061 0.546 0.000 0.000 1.607 0.000 1.609
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.108 0.568 0.000 0.000 1.676 0.000 1.678
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.148 0.585 0.000 0.000 1.733 0.000 1.735
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.189 0.604 0.000 0.000 1.792 0.000 1.794
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.232 0.622 0.000 0.000 1.854 0.000 1.856
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.276 0.642 0.000 0.000 1.918 0.000 1.920
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.323 0.663 0.000 0.000 1.986 0.000 1.988

0.032Total: 0.000 0.032 0.000 18.542 9.603 0.000 0.000 28.145 0.000 28.177

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 18 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km1-4
Base

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km1-km4 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 4.00 km Width: 7.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Traffice -20%

2015 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.375 0.202 0.000 0.000 0.578 0.000 0.579
2016 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.402 0.217 0.000 0.000 0.618 0.000 0.620
2017 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.424 0.227 0.000 0.000 0.651 0.000 0.652
2018 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.446 0.239 0.000 0.000 0.685 0.000 0.686
2019 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.470 0.251 0.000 0.000 0.721 0.000 0.722
2020 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.495 0.263 0.000 0.000 0.758 0.000 0.759
2021 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.520 0.276 0.000 0.000 0.796 0.000 0.798
2022 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.542 0.287 0.000 0.000 0.829 0.000 0.831
2023 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.565 0.299 0.000 0.000 0.863 0.000 0.865
2024 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.589 0.311 0.000 0.000 0.899 0.000 0.901
2025 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.614 0.323 0.000 0.000 0.937 0.000 0.938
2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.640 0.336 0.000 0.000 0.976 0.000 0.977
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.666 0.349 0.000 0.000 1.016 0.000 1.017
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.694 0.363 0.000 0.000 1.058 0.000 1.059
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.723 0.378 0.000 0.000 1.101 0.000 1.103
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.747 0.389 0.000 0.000 1.137 0.000 1.138
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.772 0.401 0.000 0.000 1.173 0.000 1.175
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.798 0.413 0.000 0.000 1.212 0.000 1.213
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.825 0.426 0.000 0.000 1.251 0.000 1.253
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.853 0.439 0.000 0.000 1.292 0.000 1.294

0.031Total: 0.000 0.031 0.000 12.160 6.391 0.000 0.000 18.551 0.000 18.581

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 19 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km9-km16
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel
& Operation

Accidents Total
RUC

Total
Transport

Cost

Net
Social /

Exogenous
Cost

Sect ID: sh22 km9-16 Road Class: Secondary
Length: 7.50 km Width: 6.00 m Rise+Fall: 10.00 m/km Curvature: 15.00 deg/km

Sensitivity: Base Sensitivity Scenario

2015 2.935 0.002 0.000 2.937 1.239 0.658 0.000 0.000 1.897 0.000 4.834
2016 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 0.835 0.340 0.000 0.000 1.174 0.000 1.177

[…]

2026 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.279 0.527 0.000 0.000 1.806 0.000 1.808
2027 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.326 0.548 0.000 0.000 1.874 0.000 1.877
2028 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.376 0.570 0.000 0.000 1.945 0.000 1.948
2029 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.427 0.593 0.000 0.000 2.019 0.000 2.022
2030 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.468 0.610 0.000 0.000 2.078 0.000 2.081
2031 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.510 0.628 0.000 0.000 2.139 0.000 2.141
2032 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.554 0.647 0.000 0.000 2.201 0.000 2.203
2033 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.598 0.667 0.000 0.000 2.265 0.000 2.267
2034 0.000 0.002 0.000 0.002 1.644 0.687 0.000 0.000 2.331 0.000 2.333

2.983Total: 2.935 0.048 0.000 24.738 10.360 0.000 0.000 35.098 0.000 38.081

HDM-4 Version 2.1 Page 20 of 37

H D M - 4 Road Agency and User Cost Streams (Undiscounted)

Section:
Alternative:

Agara-Kornisi km9-km16
Alt1 Rehabilitation

Year Road Agency Costs (RAC)

Capital Recurrent Special

Road User Costs (RUC)

Total
RAC

MT Vehicle
Operation

MT Travel
Time

NMT Travel